between the offering price per share of our common stock and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our
common stock after this offering.

As of December 31, 2017, our net tangible book value was approximately $9.6 million, or $0.05 per share of common
stock. Such net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities,
divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding on December 31, 2017.

After giving effect to the sale of 18,939,394 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed public offering
price of $1.32 per share (which was the last reported sale price on April 19, 2018), after deducting estimated offering
expenses and after deducting estimated sales agent discounts payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as
of December 31, 2017 would have been approximately $33.7 million, or $0.16 per share of common stock. This
would represent an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.11 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.16 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this
offering, assuming 18,939,394 shares are sold at the assumed public offering price of $1.32 per share.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share  $1.32

   Historical net book value per share as of December 31, 2017  $0.05
   As adjusted increase in net book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering  $0.11
As adjusted net book value per share of our common stock after this offering  $0.16
Dilution of as adjusted net book value per share to new investors  $1.16

The foregoing table is based on 195,373,239 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2017 and
assumes the conversion of all then convertible preferred stock and excludes:

●
 11,602,812 shares issuable on the exercise of stock options, at exercise prices ranging from $0.37 to $6.60 per share;

●
8,903,546 shares issuable under restricted stock units which vest on dates between June 11, 2018 and December 12,
2021, subject to the fulfillment of service or performance conditions; and

●
26,399,853 shares issuable on the exercise of warrants at exercise prices ranging from $0.70 to $0.91 per share.